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IN THE MATTER OF

A Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation
District Use Permit (CDUP) HA-3568 for the
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AS APARTY INTHE
CONTESTED CASE HEARING;
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BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
FOR THE STATE OF HAWAI‘I

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION TO DENY THE INTERVENTION OF
PERPETUATING UNIQUE EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

AS APARTY TO THE CONTESTED CASE HEARING
Comes NOW, I, Mehana Kihoi, a citizen of Hawai‘i, a Native Hawaiian beneficiary, as

defined by the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of 1921, and a cultural practitioner,

representing myself, hereby respectfully move the Board of Land and Natural Resources

(“BLNR™) or the Hearing Officer to reconsider my motion to deny Perpetuating Unique

Educational Opportunities’ (“PUEQ™) motion to intervene as a party to the contested case

pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (“HAR”) § 13-1-39(a)(1)-(2). This motion is made
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pursuant to HAR § 13-1-31 and all other applicable rules of practice and procedure and is based

on the attached Memorandum in Opposition.

I DISCUSSION
Under HAR § 13-1-39(a)(1)-(2) §13-1-39 “upon a motion of a party, the board may
reconsider a decision it has made on the merits only if the party can show that:(1) New
information not previously available would affect the result;” or, in the alternative, “(2) A
substantial injustice would occur.” HAR 13-1-39 (West) (Westlaw through 2(16).
1) PUEO should be denied intervention as a party to the contested case because the
President of PUEQ, Shadd Keahi Warfield, has a direct and material conflict of interest to
BLNR member Stanley Roehrig.
Under Hawaii Revised Statutes (“HRS™) § 171-4(d):
“Each member shall disclose and file with the board a list of all transactions with the
department of land and natural resources in which the member has a direct interest. The
member shall also disclose all transactions with the departinent involving any corporation,
association, partnership, or joint venture in which the member is an officer, partner, or
employee. Any member having any interest, direct or indirect, in any matter before the board
shall disqualify oneself from voting on or participating in the discussion of the matter.”
HRS § 171-4(d) (West, Westlaw through 2016).
To date, Stanley Roehrig (“Roehrig™) has not provided any required disclosures under
HRS § 171-4(d) to his business interest in Keaukaha One Youth Development (“KOYD™).
Shadd Keahi Warficld (“Warfield”) is the President of KOYD (See Exhibit 1) and the President
of PUEO.! The registered business address for KOYD is 101 Aupuni Street, Suite 124, Hilo,

Hawaii 96720. (See Exhibit 1.) Stanley Roehrig is a member of the Board of Land and Natural

! About Us - PUEO - Perpetuating Unique Educational Opportunities, PUEO - Perpetuating Unique Educational
Opportunities (2016), http://alohapueo.org/about-us/ (last visited Aug 12, 2016).

PAGE 2 OF 10
MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF MEBANA KIHO!



Resources (“BLNR™). DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES, Member Stanley H

Roehrig, http://dInr.hawaii.gov/boards-commissions/blnt/member-stanley-h-roehrig/ (last visited

on August 11, 2016). He represents the island of Hawai‘i for the term of July 1, 2014 to June 30,
2018. Id. Roehrig is also a licensed attorney. (See Exhibit 2). He owns and operates the
Stanley H. Roehrig, Attorney At Law, Law Corporation. 1d. Roehrig’s law practice is located at
101 Aupuni Street, Suite 124, Hilo, Hawai‘i, 96720. Id. KOYD and Roehrig share the same
business address. Id. ( See Exhibits 1 and 2, Legal registered business addresses under the
Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs show that KOYD and Roehrig’s law office are
located at 101 Aupuni St., Ste. 124, Hilo, Hawai ‘i).

It’s absurd that counsel, Mr. Douglas Ing, for the Thirty Meter Telescope International
Observatory (“TIO”) would minimize such a direct and material conflict of interest between
PUEOQ?’s President, KOYD and Roehrig. Warfield and Roehrig share the exact same room to
operate their respective businesses in violation of HRS § 171-4(d). (See Exhibits 1 and 2, State
records show KOYD and Roehrig are located in Ste. 124).

Under this arrangement, Warfield has direct access to Roehrig, who has been a supporter
of the Thirty Meter Telescope (“TMT™). (See Exhibit 3 for the July 25, 2014 BLNR Minutes at
page 13). Roehrig stated on July 25, 2014, he considered the application for a sublease by TIO
to the University of Hawai‘i ;(“UH”) a “‘very sensitive matter to him and his family.” Id.
Following thi_s comment, Roehrig made the recommendation to grant the sublease and deny a
contested case hearing for those who challenged the sublease. Id.

Further, Roehrig is likely in violation of the Hawai‘i Rules of Professional Conduct
(“Ethical Rules”). Under formal opinion 18 and 22 by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the
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Supreme Court of Hawai‘i, a shared space and the respective costs associated with that space
between a lawyer and a non-lawyer business are permissible. {See Exhibit 4 Formal Opinion).
However, the two businesses must have an agreement in place for their respective halves of the
shared space to ensure they memorialize the costs associated with that space and to ensure the
businesses maintain their separate and distinct identities. Id,

In other words, there must be an agreement in place between Roehrig and Warfield to
guarantee Roehrig is in compliance with the Ethical Rules. Thus, Roehrig has a direct and
material business interest to KOYD. Otherwise, if an agreement was not in place, Roehrig could
face possible ethical violations for misconduct and the potential loss of his law license. This
agreement to share the same space, whether informal or formal, links Warfield to Roehrig and
should be sufficient to demonstrate a conflict of interest and deny PUEQ intervention as a party
to the present contested case.

The Supreme Court of the United States held that a “federal conflict-of-interest statute
forbids government agents from engaging in business transactions on behalf of the government
if, by virtue of his private interests, he may benefit financially from {the] outcome.” United

States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co. [“United States™], 364 U.S. 520, 81 S. Ct. 294, 5L,

Ed. 2d 268 (1961). The Court sct a three prong test to determine if there was a conflict of
interest: 1) whether the indiv;dual was an officer or agent of the government; 2) whether the
agent was djrc_ectly or indirectly interested in the pecuniary profits or contracts of the sponsors
and; 3) whether the agent likely benefitted from that contract. Id. at 555, 560-562. The intent of
this statute is “directed at an evil which endangers the very fabric of a democratic society, for a
democracy is effective only if the people have faith in those who govern, and that faith is bound
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to be shattered when high officials and their appointees engage in activities which arouse

suspicions of malfeasance and corruption. Id. at 562

Here, Rochrigh is a member of BLNR. As primary guardian of public lands, BLNR has
an “affirmative duty” to protect and conserve these lands for “the benefit of present and future
generations.” HAW. CONST. ART. X1, § 1. Roehrig has a fiduciary duty to protect the interests
of beneficiaries of the public lands trust and to protect customary and traditional rights secured
by Article X1, §§ 1 and 7, and Article 12, § 7, of the Hawai‘i State Constitution and § 5(f) of the
Admissions Act. As a member, Roehrig and the board have the authority to dispose of public
land by lease. HRS § 171-13(1) (West, Westlaw through 2016). At issue in the present contested
case is an application for a Conservation District Use Permit (“CDUP”). As a BLNR member,
he has the authority to vote in favor or reject the CDUP.  Thus, Roehrig is an agent of the State
of Hawai‘i because he transacts business on behalf of the state. Therefore, Roehrig meets the

first prong of the United States.

The second prong under United States requires us to determine whether Roehrig was
directly or indirectly intereste;d in the pecuniary profits or contracts of the sponsors to establish if
there is a conflict of interest. Upited States 364 1.8, at 560.

Here, TIO and PUEO failed to disclose important facts about ties Warfield and Roehrig
have to KOYD and BLNR. Roehrig has a significant and close relationship to KOYD. KOYD
was founded in 2006 by his wife Jan Rochrig. (See Exhibit 1, KOYD established on July 7,

2006, Exhibit 5-State Land records show mortgage held by Stanley and Jan Roehrig as husband
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and wife, See Exhibit 6- KOYD’s 2008 990 IRS Form with Jan Rochrig as a board member.).
KOYD has held the Aupuni address since its inception. (See Exhibit 1). Roehrig was a board
member of KOYD up until March 16, 20152 On January 30, 2015, Warfield submitted a grant
application for $15,000 on behalf of KOYD, a grant funded by UH and TIO. Id. This grant was
subsequently funded. Id.

To be clear, that means Roehrig was a member of BLNR, a board member of KOYD and
operated his law practice at the same time. He was a direct beneficiary from this grant sufficient
to meet the second prong of United States because the organization he was a part of received
funding from UH and TIO, who were concurrently seeking approval for their CDUP through
BLNR. (See Exhibit 3 for BLNR July 2014 meecting minutes). What is even more absurd is TIO
argues that Roehrig and KOYD) did not have a contlict of interest based on a date technicality.
TIO argues that Roehrig resigned from KOYD on March 16, 2015, eleven days before KOYD
received word that they received the THINK grant when in actuality Roehrig has had intimate
ties to KOYD since its inception in 2006. (See Exhibit 1).

To exasperate the circumstance further, while Roehrig served in three roles, he operated
his law practice from the same address as KOYD at the time Warfiled applied for the THINK
grant. It’s impossible to suggest that Roehrig did not have notice of KOYD’s grant application
when the two businesses wer;a operating from the same room.

This i_s problematic because Roehrig likely violated the disclosures required under HRS §

171-4(d) and the rules of ethical conduct. (See Exhibit 4, ODC formal opinion). Roerhig is

2 Anita Hofschneider, BLNR Board Member Had No Conflict of Interest in Vote on Mauna Kea Access CiviL. BEAT
(July 15, 2015), htp//www.civi d- ber-t i

kea-access/. (Article states Roehrlg re51gned from the board on March 16 2015 just eleven days before KYOD
received word they were granted a $15,000 THINK grant funded by UH and TIO)
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likely in violation of the ethical ruies of conduct because he operated his law practice and was a
board member of KOYD at the same time from the same address. Here, it would be impossible
for the two businesses to maintain separate identities because Roehrig had an interest in both of
them.

The third prong of United States requires us to determine whether the agent “likely
benefitted” from the transaction to determine if there is a conflict of interest. Here, the
organization, KOYD, an organization Roehrig has had close ties to since 2006, directly benefited
from the THINK scholarship. Because Roehrig has failed to provide the required disclosures,
specifically financial disclosures to KOYD and the shared Aupuni address, we cannot determine
if KOYD rents space from the Aupuni address or whether Roehrig receives a tax credit. In either
case, Roehrig is tied to KOYD. On the other hand, whether he is occupying Roehrig’s office for
free, Warfield has a direct pecuniary interest as the President of KOYD to a board member of

BLNR who has the authority to influence the outcome and future of the present contested case.

In the interest of fe;jr and substantial justice, transparency and truth, PUEO should not be
granted intervention into the case to prevent the further violation of HRS 171-4(d). Following the
submission of this motion, I intend to respectfully request that the Office of Disciplinary Counsel
pursue a full investigation inéo this matter for ethical violations to determine if Roehrig violated
the rules and to determine whether he breached his fiduciary duty to uphold the trust obligations
of the Hawai‘i State Constitution as a member of BLNR and as an officer of the Court. The link
between Warfield and Roehr';g is important because it proves a pecuniary interest they have to

one another.
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In addition to this, Warfield’s life partner is Naomi Ahu (*Ahu™). Ahu is an employee of
the Department of Land and Natural Resources under the Division of Aquatic Resources.? As an
employee of DLNR, Ahu should have access to agency records and information regarding the
management of DLNR lands, which includes the Mauna Kea Reserve.

Therefore, considering the new and relevant information, I respectfully ask that you deny
PUEQ”s request for intervention. There is material conflict of interest between Warfield, the
President of PUEQ and Roehrig.

2) PUEO is not entitled to intervene because it failed to prove an injury in fact.

It’s alarming that TIO would suggest that PUEQ is a proper party in this case because PUEQ
failed to prove standing in order to effectively demonstrate a protected interest in this case. In
Pele Def. Fund v. Paty, 73 Haw. 578, 594, 837 P.2d 1247, 1258 (1992), standing is established if
one can prove “(1) its members are beneficiaries of the public trust who have been economically
and/or aesthetically injured; (2) its injuries are traceable to the alleged breach of trust; and (3) the
requested relief would be likely to remedy the injuries.” Id. Here, PUEO has not provided any
information on an actual, threatened or imminent injury to justify intervention. In response to
my motion, PUEQ failed to address my point regarding their standing. PUEQ made one single
argument that my motion was untimely. They did not articulate how they would be injured if
intervention was not granted.;

On the other hand, TIO defended PUEQ, which supports our original argument that PUEQ is

being adequately represented in the present case.

3 Mapping and Inventory Achialine Pool Habitat and Biota in the Manuka Watershed and Natural Area Reserve
October 2008 to March 2009, Available ar https:/www.researchgate net/publication/

239602201 Mapping_and_Inventory_of Anchialine Pool Habitat_and Biota in the Manuka Watershed and Ng
tural Area Reserve. (last visited on August 11, 2016)
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To confuse the case further, TIO, in their response motion, attacked my standing. To be clear,
I have standing in this case. [ am a cultural practitioner as defined under Article 12, § 7, of the
Hawai‘i State Constitution. HAW. CONST. ART. XII, § 7. I am a beneficiary of the Hawaiian
Homes Commission Act of 1921. 1 am also a beneficiary of the Public Lands Trust under § 5(f)
of the Admissions Act. Admissions Act § 5(f). This is important because Mauna Kea
Conservation District is public land held in trust for the general public and Native Hawatians.
HAW. CONST. ART. XII, § 4, Admissions Act § 5(f). These lands are not for private use but for
public trust purposes including the “betterment of conditions of native Hawaiians.” Admissions
Act § 5(f). Thus, “native Hawaiian beneficiaries of the ceded lands trust have a ‘right to bring
suit under the Hawai‘i Constitution to prospectively enjoin the State from violating the terms of
the ceded lands trust.” OHA v. HCDCH, 117 Hawai‘i at 194, 177 (2009). Violations to the ceded
lands trust includes the failure to protect and preserve customary and traditional rights.

Here, I have standing because I have direct ancestral ties to Mauna Kea. (See Exhibit 7 for

my affidavit). My ancestors practiced gathering rights on Mauna Kea for hundreds of years. 1
continue these practices till today with my own child. I will suffer a grave and severe injury if
the land of Mauna Kea is further desecrated by the construction of TMT. My injury is traced to
UH/TIO and their application for a CDUP. If granted, the TMT will threaten the continuance of
my traditional and customar}: rights in the respective area. I have included a sworn statement to
this motion tq be incorporated by reference herein. Unlike PUEQ, I meet all of the requirements
for standing under the Pele ruling.

1 also reaffirm and stand on the merits of my first motion to be incorporated by reference

herein.
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IT. CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, I, Mehana Kihoi, respectfully urge Hearings Officer Amano to

deny PUEQO’s motion to intervene.

DAT: ¢l el

Mchana Kihoi, Pro Se
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IN THE MATTER OF

A Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation
District Use Permit (CDUP) HA-3568 for the

Case No.: BLNR-CC-16-002

EXHIBITS TO SUPPORT MEHANA

Thirty Meter Telescope at Mauna Kea Science
Reserve, Kache Mauka, Hamakua District, Island
of Hawaii, TMK (3) 4-4-015:009

KIHOF'S MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION TO DENY THE
INTERVENTION OF
PERPETUATING UNIQUE
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES
AS APARTY IN THE CONTESTED
CASE HEARING;CERTIFICATE OF

Mehana Kihoi, Pro Se
PO Box 393
Honaunau, HI 96726

SERVICE

BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

FOR THE STATE OF HAWAI‘]

LIST OF EXHIBITS TO SUPPORT MEHANA KIHOI’S MOTION FOR

Name and Content of Document

The State of Hawaii, Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs,

Business Registration for Keaukaha One Youth Development

The State of Hawaii, Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs,
Business Registration for STANLEY H. ROEHRIG, AAL, LLLC,
Attorney at Law

Exhibit 3

Excerpt from the July 25, 2014 Board of Land and Natural Resources
Meeting Minutes Pages 10 to 13 regarding the discussion pertaining to
Mauna Kea sublease

Exhibit 4

Formal Opinion Numbers 18 and 22 by the Office of Disciplinary
Counsel of the Supreme Court of Hawaii regarding shared office space

between a non lawyer and a lawyer
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Exhibit 5

' The State of Hawaii, Bureau of Conveyances Oﬁ'ma,l Pubhc Records a
mortgage held by Stanley Roehrig and Jan Roehng as husband and w1fe

| Exhibit 6

Roehng as board member of the orgamzatlon

IRS Form $90-EZ for Keaukaha One Youth Development showing Jan

Exlublt 7

O

A s1gned and notanzed afﬁdavzt by Mehana thm

I hereby submit these exhibits in support of my motion for reconsideration to deny PUEO

intervention as a party to the contested case.

Respectfuily,

DATED: U‘(\"”IW‘ v

Mehana Kihei, Pro Se
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EXHIBIT 1

The State of Hawaii, Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs,

Business Registration for Keaukaha One Youth Development.



DCCA State of Hawalii

Downloaded on August 12, 2016.
The information provided below is not a certification of good standing and does not constitute any other certification by the State.
Website URL: hitp://hbe.ehawaii. gov/documents

Business Information

MASTER NAME
BUSINESS TYPE
FILE NUMBER
STATUS
PURPOSE

PLACE
INCORPORATED

INCORPORATION
DATE

TERM
AGENT NAME
AGENT ADDRESS

KEAUKAHA ONE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
Domestic Nonprofit Corporation

216258 D2

Active

THE CORPORATION IS ORGANIZED EXCLUSIVELY FOR CHARITABLE,
EDUCATIONAL, AND SCIENTIFIC PURPOSES UNDER SECTION 501(C)(3) OF
THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE, AS AMENDED, OR ANY FUTURE FEDERAL

TAX CODE.
Hawaii UNITED STATES

Jul 7, 2006

MAILING ADDRESS 61 KEOKEA LOOP

HILO, Hawaii 96720
UNITED STATES
PER

KEAH! WARFIELD

101 AUPUNI ST STE 124
HILO, Hawaii 96720
UNITED STATES

Annual Filings

FILING YEAR DATE RECEIVED STATUS
2016 Jul 19, 2016 Pending
2015 Jul 8, 2015 Processed
2014 Jul 7, 2014 Processed
2013 Jul 3, 2013 Processed
2012 Jul 18, 2012 Processed
2011 Jul 17, 2011 Processed
2010 Jul 7, 2010 Processed
2009 Jul 18, 2009 Processed
2008 Jul 31, 2008 Processed
2007 Jul 12, 2007 Processed
Officers
NAME OFFICE DATE
WARFIELD,SHADD KEAHI P/D Apr 20, 2016
QSORIO,ELROY TOM viD Apr 20, 2016
AHU NAOMI : S Apr 20, 2016




EXHIBIT 2

The State of Hawaii, Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs,
Business Registration for STANLEY H. ROEHRIG, AAL, LLLC,

Attorney at Law.



DCCA State of Hawaii

Downloaded on August 12, 2016.

The information provided below is not a certification of good standing and does not constitute any other certification by the State.

Website URL: http:/fhbe. ehawaii.gov/idocuments

Business Information
MASTER NAME STANLEY H. ROEHRIG, AAL, LLLC
BUSINESS TYPE Domestic Limited Liability Company (LLC)
FILE NUMBER 41756 C5
STATUS Active
PURPOSE ATTORNEY AT LAW
PLACE INCORPORATED Hawaii UNITED STATES
REGISTRATION DATE Dec 21, 2005
MAILING ADDRESS 101 AUPUNI ST STE 124
HILO, Hawaii 96720
UNITED STATES
CROSS REFERENCE NAME STANLEY H. ROEHRIG, AAL, LLLC
MANAGED BY MANAGER(S)
AGENT NAME STANLEY H. ROEHRIG
AGENT ADDRESS 101 AUPUNI ST STE 124
HILO, Hawaii 96720
UNITED STATES
Annual Filings
FILING YEAR DATE RECEIVED STATUS
2015 Oct 4, 2015 Processed
2014 . Oct 14, 2014 Processed
2013 Oct 4, 2013 Processed
2012 Oct 8, 2012 Processed
2011 Oct 10, 2011 Processed
2010 Oct 12, 2010 Processed
2009 Oct 4, 2009 Processed
2008 Oct 15, 2008 Processed
2007 ) Nov 11, 2007 Processed
20086 . May 24, 2007 Processed
Officers
NAME OFFICE DATE

ROEHRIG,STANELY H MGR Dec 21, 2005




EXHIBIT 3

Excerpt from the July 25, 2014 Board of Land and Natural Resources
Meeting Minutes Pages 10 to 13 regarding the discussion pertaining to

Mauna Kea sublease.



Moore asked Barry Cheung- DLNR Land Agent if he had anything to add. Cheung explained
that a minimum amount of improvement is not required; they just have to meet building code
requirements.

Member Gomes made a made a motion to approve staff recommendation but stay the
effectiveness of the approval until the administrative proceedings on any contested case requests
are concluded. Member Oi seconded.

Member Gomes commented that both sides are a subject of great concern, the children of the
North Shore, and the girls. This isn’t easy, and he is torn.

Member Roehrig added that for him, he is choosing between the desperate, and the really
desperate. He also said that the Board of Education needs to get a grip on this and step up.

Member Yuen said he respected both sides, and wish them both the best, He does think Ho‘dla
Na Pua has a better concept as far as fundraising.

Unanimously approved as amended (Gomes, Oi). The Board approved in principle the
issuance of the direct lease to Ho Gla Ni Pua, but stayed the effectiveness of the approval
until administrative proceedings on any contested case requests are concinded.

Item D-13 (1) Denial of Requests for Contested Case by E. Kalani Flores and Dan
Purcell re: Board Action of June 13, 2014, Item D-8, Consent to Sublease
under General Lease No. S-4191 to the University of Hawai‘i, Lessee, to
TMT International Observatory LL.C, Sublessee (deferred); and (2) Denial of
Reguests for Contested Case by Dan Purcell, Flores-Case ‘Ohana, Mauna
Kea Anaina Hou, Kealoha Pisciotta, Paul K. Neves, Clarence Kukauakahi
Ching, and Harry Fergerstrom, and Acknowledgment and Acceptance of the
Withdrawal of the Request for Contested Case filed by Office of Hawaiian
Affairs re: Board Action of June 27, 2014, Item D-19, Resubmittal: Consent
to Sublease under General Lease No. S-4191 to the University of Hawai‘i,
Lessee, to TMT International Observatory LLC, Sublessee (approved as
amended), Ka‘ohe, Himikua, Island of Hawai‘i, Tax Map Keys: 3rd/ 4-4-
15:01 por., 09 & 12,

Written testimony was submitted by Richard Ha, Kealoha Pisciotta, Kumu Paul Neves, Clarence
Kakaukahi Ching, Rob Rittenhouse, Tim Lui-Kwan and lan L. Sandison, Carlsmith Ball LLP.

Moore gave background on item D-13 and explained that on June 13, 2014 item D-8, the issue of
the consent to sublease came before the Board for the first time and the Board deferred action
until it received some additional information from the University of Hawaii. The matter came
back before the Board on June 27, 2014, itern D-19 as a resubmittal of the request of the consent
to sublease. At that time after hearing a lot of testimony, the Board approved the consent to
sublease but conditionally added language that the consent wouldn’t be effective until all of the
contested case proceedings have been determined. After the June 13, 2014 meeting, two oral
requests for contested case were made by E. Kalani Flores and Dan Purcell, but the department
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did not receive petitions relating to the June 13, 2014 meeting. After the June 27, 2014 meeting
there were oral requests from Dan Purcell, the Flores-Case Ohana, Mauna Kea Anaina Hou,
Kealoha Pisciotta, Paul K. Neves, Clarence Kukanakahi Ching and Harry Fergerstorm. Of those,
written petitions were submitted by all except Dan Purcell. After consuiting with the Department
of the Attorney General, staff is recommending that the contested case hearings be denied for the
reasons that there is no statue or rule that requires a contested case, there’s no due process or
property interest involved, and the sublease approval is a matter of internal management for the
Board in its 1and inventory.

Tim Lui-Kwan and Jan Sandison of Carlsmith Ball, and representing the University of Hawaii
said they stood on their written testimony.

Joy Kimura along with everyone in the audience from Labors Union 368 were all in support of
TMT and staff recommendations.

E. Kalani Flores submitted his written testimony. Flores said any BLNR actions taken regarding
the Board action of June 27, 2014, item D-19, Resubmittal: Consent to sublease under general
lease No. S-4191 to the University of Hawai’i, lessee, to TMT International Observatory LLC,
sublessee (approved as amended) Ka’ohe, Hamakua, Island of Hawai’i, Tax Map Keys: 3"/ 4-4-
15:01 por., 09 &12 are considered null and void as they are in violation of 171-4 and HRS
Chapter 84-Standard of conduct. Thus, any further Board action should be deferred until the
State Office of the Attorney General and the State Ethics Commission have rendered opinions on
this matter. He said that the BLNR was in error for not requiring Hawaii Island Board member
Rob Pacheco, considered a state “employee” in the capacity as a Board member, to recuse
himself from actively participating in this Board agenda item D-19 at their June 27, 2014
meeting due to a conflict of interest that was previously identified. Member Pacheco failed to
disclose at the meeting that as owner and president of Hawaii Forest & Trail he has a business
interest and association with the applicant University of Hawaii Hilo and has been awarded
permits thought the Office of Mauna Kea Management of the University of Hawaii at Hilo (UH
Hilo) to conduct tours to the summit of Mauna Kea. Flores argued that the DLNR and BLNR
have failed to follow its rules and procedures as stipulated by Hawaii Revised Statues. Also, the
staff submittals and recommendations on several agenda items have been inconsistent and not in
compliance with state laws. Flores did not believe any action should be taken on item D-19,

Shannon Wood lived on Hawaii Island in 1980. Since she and her husband did not have a
television at the time, they learned to examine the skies and became actively involved as
semiserious astronomers. In 1991 they established a business that they ran for almost 15 years
providing tours of our galaxy and beyond. They had to give their business up in 2004. Wood
strongly supported going forward with this project because Mauna Kea is the only place in the
world that has the kinds of skies close to where people live.

Dan Purcell said that issues continue to be about process and procedures. He said that people in
Hilo don’t have the opportunity to participate here. Purcell complained that the appraiser was
very insensitive about the way he was talking about Mauna Kea. He also said that it would be
nice to see a cultural attempt to make this more Hawaiian and not so industrial looking.

1



Chair Aila asked Purcell if he had any testimony regarding the staff recommendation that the
contested case be denied. Purcell said he is about processes and procedure and opportunities for
participation for people from other islands.

Shelley Muneoka testified asking the Board to reject the denial of a contested case hearing from
those who have requested one. She commented that she wondered if in the future the agenda
items couldn’t be stated in more natural terms. So instead of the agenda item reading “denial of
request” changed to “discussion of request”, so that they can feel like they are approaching a
neutral body. She challenged the order in which this process has unfolded. Muneoka feels the
contested case should be held before the Board makes a decision on an item, not after so that the
hearing officer’s recommendation can be made to a neutral body. She feels that the entire process
is unfair. Muneoka asked the Board to please grant this contested case hearing and allow for a
hearing officer to sort out issues of standing.

Candice Fujikane, an English professor at UH Manoa testified by asking the Board to reconsider
the arguments made in the staff submittal. She was very disturbed when reading the language in
item A-2 of the staff submittal because this recalls the legislative attempt to register and certify
gathering rights through Senate Bill 8 and House Bill 1920. Fujikane feit that a contested case
should be permitted under these conditions. She asked what happens if the Supreme Court rules
against the BLNR and TMT has aiready started construction?

Diane Marshall said she was wearing the only testimony that she has. She wants to know what
it’s going to take to hear the cries of the people over the money.

Laulani Teale introduced herself and stated that if this contested case is denied, it would fall
under what they would consider abuse. She asked that the matter be handed over to a hearings
officer and allow the hearings officer to sort out the issues that were presented. Teale continued
her testimony by reading a 8 page testimony submitted by the petitioners Mauna Kea Anaina
Hou, Kealoha Pisciotta, Kumu Paul K. Neves, and Clarence Kukauakahi Ching. They filed the
following objections to the approval of the sublease and the Board's decision to deny their
request for the contested case. 1) Public hearings not being held on Hawaii Island as the rules
require; they object to BLNR failing to conduct meetings on Hawaii Island where Mauna Kea is
located and because of this ‘their rights are being violated 2) Notice Errors; HAR 13-5-40 {c)
requires that Notice of hearing shall be given not less than twenty days prior to the date set for
the hearing 3) Objections to BLNR staff submittal comments; they object to subleasing and
subdividing of the lands of Mauna Kea because it intensifies the land uses which in turn will
impact Native Hawaiian access and practices and the environment where those rights are
exercised. Increasing the land use also impacts the delicate life forms who live on the Mauna 4)
The Margaret Wille Case is not relevant to support denial of our request for contested case
because it is not on point; this situation does not involve pasture leases it involves the proposed
disposition of conservation lands and therefore the prevailing statues and rules to be applied here
are the State Conservation District Rules under HAR Title 13[conservation districts] 5)
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petitioners have standing under prevailing Hawaii Law to require a contested case hearing; most
significantly, the submittal argues that petitioners lack standing and therefore no contested case
hearing is required because petitioners do not have a “property” interest that may be affected by
the proposed sublease 6) Due Process; Petitioner’s due process rights to an evidentiary hearing
will be denied if BLNR rejects standing. 7) Pratt Case not relevant; the petitioners state that they
are not criminals and therefore the Pratt case and its implication do not apply to them or their
claims as Native Hawaiian practitioners requesting a contested case on the sublease for the TMT.
In conclusion for the reasons stated above, the BLNR should 1) determine that the petitioners
have standing and 2) grant their petition for a contested case hearing on the TMT sublease and/or
3) in the alternative deny the TMT request for a sublease. It was noted that Ms. Laulani Teale
has been granted permission to sign and read testimony on the behalf of the above named parties.

12:37PM RECESS
12:43PM RECONVENE -

Richard Ha submitted written testimony in support of staff recommendation. Ha signed as
president of Hamakua Springs, representing Hawaii Farmers and Ranchers United and as
president of the Big Island Community Coalition.

Liko Martin, from Kaua‘i submitted his testimony by song (Mauna Kea Sleep). He explained
how the song came to him in regards to this contested case. Martin said it sounds like there is a
conspiracy and the Board should consider the integrity of the staff.

Member Gomes made a motion to go into Executive Session pursvant to Section 92-5(a) (4),
Hawai‘i Revised Statutes, in order to consult with its attorney on questions and issues pertaining
to the Board’s powers, duties, privileges, immunities and liabilities. Member Oi seconded.

12:53PM EXECUTIVE SECESSION
1:39PM RECONVENE

Chair Aila shared that during executive secession the Board was able to receive clarification.
Member Roehrig commented that this is a very sensitive matter to him and his family. Member
Roehrig then made a motion to accept staff recommendations, and by this motion the Board
concluded the administrative proceedings on the sublease. Member Yuen seconded.

The Board approved the staff recommendation and concluded the administrative
proceedings on all contested case requests in this matter.

Unanimously approved (Roehrig, Yuen)

Item J-1 Request Approval for Extension of Time by Maui Dry Dock & Boat Storage,
LLC to Complete an Environmental Assessment, Preliminary Entitlements
and Authorize the Extension of a Limited Right-of-Entry for a Vessel Haul

13



EXHIBIT 4

Formal Opinion Numbers 18 and 22 by the Office of Disciplinary

Counsel of the Supreme Court of Hawaii regarding shared office

space between a non lawyer and lawyer.



Disciplinary Board of the Hawai'i Supreme Court
201 Merchant Street, Suite 1600

Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813

Telephone (808) 599-1909

www.odchawaii.com

Chairperson
Hon. Clifford L. Nakea (Ret.}

Vice Chairparson

Hon. Leslie A. Hayashi
Secretary

Nathan J. Sult, Esq,
Treasurer

Joy M. Miyasaki, Esq.

Filing Clerk
FayeF. Hee

Board Counsel
Bradley R, Tamm, Esq.

Board M embers

James L. Branham, Esq.

Gary M. Farkas, Ph.D., MBA

Diane D. Hastert, Esq.

Philip D. Hellzeich, M.D.

Shetton G_W. Jim On, Esq.

Harrilynn K. Kame'enui, Esq.

Hon. Evelyn B. Lance (Ret.)

Philip H. Lowenthal, Esq.

Jeffrey P. Miller, Esq.

Carolene N. Kawano Neely, M_SW_, M Ed.
Jeffrey S. Porinoy, Esq.

Irwin J. Schatz, M.D.

Judith A. Schevtchuk, Esq.

Asst. Chief Eugene Uemurs, (Ret.), M A Ed.

FORMAL OPINION NOS. 18 and 22
SHARING OFFICE SPACE

Where a law firm sublets part of its offices to nonlawyers
and agrees to make available secretarial services on a cost sharing
basis, the arrangement is permissible as long as each of the
parties maintains a separate identity and there is neither
"feeding™ of clients to the lawyers nor nonlawyer influence over
the lawyers, or sharing of fees. (No. 18).

It is not improper for an attorney to enter into an office and
expense sharing arrangement with a nonlawyer so long as the
separate business entities are distinct to callers and visitors and
the nonlawyer does not solicit for or feed cases to the lawyer.
(No. 22).

REQUESTING PARTY'S SUMMARY STATEMENT OF FACTS,
PROBLEM(S), AND QUESTION(S):

A law firm wishes to sublet part of its offices to two
nonlawyers. The law firm will allow the nonlawyers to use the
reception and conference rooms, and possibly avail themselves of
secretarial services on a shared cost basis. The nonlawyers have
a separate phone line, number, and ring. The law firm’s attorneys
have advised the nonlawyers not to in any way create an impression
they are soliciting legal business for the attorneys. {(No. 18).

An dattorney wishes to share his offices with a Certified
Public Accountant. The attorney and the accountant will sign a
separate lease for their respective halves of the office . Each
will have separate offices. They will share a common reception
area. It is to be assumed that they will share the services of the
same receptionist and secretary. The arrangement is for economical
purpose only. [(No. 22).

The Disciplinary Board’s mission is to maintain the integrity of the legal profession
and protect the public from professional misconduct by attorneys.



ISSUE {S) AND RELEVANT SECTIONS OF
HAWAI'T RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT:

Would such an arrangement violate:

HRPC 7.3({a)

HRPC 7.2 (b)

HRPC 5.4 (b}

{Nos. 18 and 22}

A lawyer shall not by in-person, live
telephone or real-time electronic contact
solicit professional employment when a
significant motive for the lawyer’s doing so
is the lawyer’s pecuniary gain, unless the
person contacted has a family, clese personal,
or pricor professicnal relationship with the
lawvyer.

A lawyer shall not give anything of value to a
person for recommending the lawyer's services
except that a lawyer may:

{1) pay the reasonable costs of
advertisements or communications
permitted by this Rule;

{2) pay the usual charges of a not~for-profit
lawyer referral service or qualified
legal assistance organization, which
charges, in addition to any referral fee,
may include a fee calculated as a
percentage of legal fees earned by the
lawyer to whom the service or
organization has referred a matter,
provided that any such percentage fee
shall be used only to pay the reasconable
operating expenses of the service or
organization and to fund public service
activities of the service or
organization, including the delivery of
pro bono legal services; and

(3) pay for the purchase of a law practice in
accordance with Rule 1.17 of these Rules.

A lawyer shall not form a partnership with a

nonlawyer if any of the activities of the
partnership consist of the practice of law.

DISCUSSION

Two ethical issues are posed by this fact situation. The

first is whether or not the arrangement creates a feeder situation
for the attorney.
with a nonlawyer, in itself, is not improper, It becomes improper
only if the nonlawyer solicits clients for the attorney or
consistently recommends the attorney to handle the nonlawyer's
client's legal problems. ‘

The situation whereby a law firm shares space



The second problem arises if the attorney and nonlawyer
conduct business in such a way as to function as or create the
impression of being a partnership. Clearly, under the disciplinary
rules, a lawyer may not form a partnership with a nonlawyer if even
part of the function of the partnership is rendering legal
services. HRPC 5.4(b). Therefore, there must be no division of
fees. HRPC 5.4(a). Nothing prohibits the law firm from employing
services of nonlawyers on a strict salary or fee basis. It must be
clear to clients of both the attorney and the non lawyer there
exist two separate businesses. I1l. Op. 203 (2/10/61). This can be
effected by signs on the door clearly showing the separate
businesses and members of each. The reception area should be set up
30 that visitors do not feel they are only in a law office. Again,
a sign or divider designating the separation is helpful. Separate
telephone lines are desirable; however, 1f the phone line is
shared, the secretary or receptionist must not answer the phone in
a way to indicate to clients of the attorney that they are calling
a non lawyer's office, or vice versa. This may be achieved by
answering simply giving a telephone number. (No. 22).

CPINION

A law firm, or attorney, may sublet part of its offices to
nonlawyers provided the latter do not serve to solicit or “feed”
potential clients to the law firm, and there is a clear
nonmisleading distinction to visitors between the law and business
offices (Nos. 18 and 22).

DATED: Honolulu, Hawai‘i, March 10, 1978 (No. 18)
Honolulu, Hawai‘i, October 13, 1978 (No. 22)

UPDATED: Honolulu, Hawai‘i, June 28, 2001

Carroll 5. Tavlor
Chairperson, Disciplinary Board

UPDATED: Honolulu, Hawai‘i, March 19, 2015

Hon. Clifford L. Nakea (Ret.)
Chairperscon, Disciplinary Board




EXHIBIT 5

The State of Hawaii, Bureau of Conveyances Official Public Records,
a mortgage held by Stanley Roehrig and Jan Roehrig as husband and

wife.



INR - BOC - Dicial Public Records hips: boe chawan. gov: docsearche docament i Jetads himldocumen...

Deparrment of Land & Narural Resources

Bureau of Conveyances -Official Public Records

Document NumberT2642180

No. of Pages 12 pages

Foe ,, Fee:

Computed at §$1.00 per
page for documents in £12.00
the system.

Flat fee wili be charged
for documents not in

the system,
Recording Dale .
Recordi te:
2000-08-04
Date instrument
recorded. YYYY-MM-DD
Description DEED

Gramtor +; Grantor:

) MOZAKI SANGY O KABUSHIKS KAISHA
Party transferring

interest.

Grantee . Gramtes: o\ ioiG STANLEY H SWF

o ROEHRIG JANICE H 8HS8
Party acquiring interest.

TMK ;. TMK:

Tax Map Key Parcel

identification, if known.

Used for real proj
asgessments purposes.
Notes :, MNotes:
. ' DCT 560084 APP 1301 LOT 1 APP 1301 &C CT 5850.00
Brief commenis on

aftected interests.

Choose the type of document to purchase:

* - Electronic Non-Certified {downioad inmediately afler purchase - uniimited downioad available for up to 10 days after
purchase)

Tof2 BIL2006 949 M

Quick Notes Page 2



EXHIBIT 6

IRS Form 990-EZ for Keaukaha One Youth Development showing

Jan Roehrig as board member of the organization.



SCANNED JuL 10 2008

. Sho Form OWB No_1545-1150
’ Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax
form 990-EZ Under section 601(e}, 527, or 4947(a){1) oime I%n ngue Code (except black lung bonefit trast or 2008
el ey A A o o W
A For the 2008 calendar year, or tax ysar beginning and ending
B Chec e Trieuse |C Name of organcation D Employer idetification namber
LI pone
CIEme  [omte ONE_YQUTH DEVELOPMENT 20-5386779
0 N i Mumber and strest (o P.0. box, f mad 18 not delrvered to street address) Room/sute |£ Telephone number
fomn- [Sefcilci 01 ATJPUNI STREET 124 BOB-969-1441
[ Jamenced|tons Caty or town, state or country, and ZiP + 4 F Group Exemphion
L] MILO, HI 96720 Number B>
* Seztion 591(e¥3) orgenizalions and 4847{x){1) nonexampt charitable trusts must atinch & completed | 8 Actounting method: [XJCash [ Accrual
Schedule A {Form 990 or 996-E7). Other (5pec
I Wsbsits: - N/A H Check %imr\emnamzzmmswt
J__Drganization type {check only one S01(c - (insert no. 4947(a)1) or 71 requwed o attach Schedule B irom 096, #80-67,0r 990-77)
K Check ff the erganzaton 15 not a section 509(a)(3) supporiing organmabon apg AS gross recespts are norenally not morg than $25,000. A return 15 not
required, but if the organgaiion chopses o file a return, be sure to e a cm_ retuen.
; ore g, filg 40,000,
1 Conrbutiong, giits, granis, and simiiar amounts raceved 1 40,000,
2 Program service revenue mcluding government fees and centracts 2
3 Membershp dues and assessmants | 8
4 Investment meoma 4
Sa Gross amount from sak of assets other than inventory
b 1ess: costor other basis and sakes sxpenses
¢ Gam or {loss) from sale of assets other than mventory (Sublract hne 5b from ine Sa ]
% | 6 Speca events and actvities (complets applicable parts of Scheduie 6). If
§ » Gross revenue (ot including §
£ teporied on ling 1) \
‘ b Less: dwec! expenses other than fundraising expenses 3. ..(8,@
¢ Netmcome or (loss) from specal events and acivities (Sublract ine 60 fom lmeﬁﬁ\ @NV | 6¢
7a Gross sales of nventory, less returns and allowances / gé@i &
b Less: cost of goods sold @x
5 GrosS profit o (loss) rom sales of inventory (Subract kne 7b from tine 72) = 7o
8§  Otber revenue (describe P YLLB
18 Totslrevenss. Add hnes 1,7, 3, 4, 5¢, 6c, 7c, and 8 » !9 40,000,
10 Granis and simar amounts paxd (attach schedule) 10
11 Benelits paxd to or for members 1
© (12 Salares, other compensation, and employse benefits | 12
‘é 13 Professional fees and other payments 10 ingependent contraclors 13
14 Oecupancy, rent, utishes, and maintenance SEE STATEMENT 2 14 1,414.
ol 1§  Prinbng, publications, postage, and shipping 15
18  Othes expenses (descrbe . SEE STATEMENT 1 )| & 32,6888,
__117___TYotal expesses. Add hnes 10 through 16 * | 34,302.
18 Excess or (defictt) for the year {Sublract ine 17 from line 9) | 18 5,698.
£ 18 Net assels or fund balances at bepiimng of year (from iing 27, column (A))
E {mus! agres with end-of-year hgure reported o DRoT year's relure) 19 9,902,
g 20  Other changes i net assets oF fund balances {attach explanation) 20
21__ Netassels or furd balances a1 end of year, Combing inss 18 thiough 20 » | 2 15,600,
Fart ii| Balance Sheets. i Total assets on iine 25, column (B) are $2,500,000 or more, frie Form 990 instead of Form 990-E2.
(See the mstructions for Part I1) {A) Begmming ol year | {B} End of year
22 Cash, savings, and mvesiments 378./22 313.
23 Llandand buildings 22
24 Other assets (descnbe OTHER DEPRECIABLE ASSETS ) 9,524./2n 15,287,
25  Totalassels 9,902.t25 15.600.
26 Total liabilities {describe I ) 0.lz 0.
27 Met assets or fund baiances (hne 27 of column (B) myst agres wilh line 21) 9,902.177 15,600,
832108 LHA  ForPrivaty At and Paperwork Reduction Act Rotice, see the Instractions kor Form 990, Form 990-EZ (2008)

1




Form 980-E2 (2008) KEAUKAHA ONE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 20~-5386775 Page 2
[ Part il | Statement of Program Service Accomplishments (Ses the mstructions for Part fil.) Expenses
What 55 the orpanwation’s pramaty exempt purpose?_SEE STATEMENT 5 ;ﬁg‘?"")’ ':g for ;{%3) ’
Descnbe what was achieved in carryng out the organzation’s exemp! purposes. In a ciear and concise manner, destribe the services 4947(3){1)“?; optfg;al
provided, the number of persons benetited, or olher relevant information for each program irtls. for others.}
28 _SEE STATEMENT 4

[Granis $ 40,000 . )!fths amount includes foreign grants, chack hare » [ 12 32,868.
28

{Grants £ } ¥ this amount includes foreign grants, check here ]
30

{Grants § } i this amount includes foreign grants, check here Pt Ii3ns
31 Oiher program services (attach schedule)

fGrants § }1f this amount includes foreign grants, check hora » [ llate
32 Total program service expenses (add ines 26a through 312} _ )32 32,868,
{PartIV] List of Officers, Directors, Trustees, and Key Employees. 1. sah one even it moil {See the ¥ tor Part IV)

16} Conmbubons
{b) Tetie and average hours | (¢) Compensation | tp employee {#) Expense
{u) Name and address per week devoiad 1o {H not poid, enter | benehiplans & | accoum and
posihon --.) deferred other afiowances
compensation

JANICE ROEHRIG DIRECTOR
101 AUPUNI ST.. #124, HIILO, HI 96720 0.00 0. 0. 0.
TERRENCE ANDRADE DIRECTOR
101 AUPUNI ST., #124, HILO, HYI 96720 0.00 0. 0. 0.
MICHAEL DIVINSKI DIRECTOR
101 AUPUNI ST., #124, BILO, HI 96720 0.00 0. 0. 0.
o Form 990-EZ (2008)



Fom 99067 (2008) __KEAUKAHA ONE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT __20-5386779

Page 3

[PartV | Other information (Note the statement requrements 1 the mstruchions for Part Vi)

33 Dud the orgranzabion engage n any acivay not previousty reported 1o the IRS? i “Yes,” aftach a detaiied descrphion of each actvity
34  Were any changes made 1o the organizing or governing documents but not reported 10 the FAST o ~ves,” stiach » contormes cepy of o changea
35 If the croangabon had scome from business acimtes, such as those reported on knes 2, 6a, and 7a (among others), but net
reported on Form 990-T, attach a statement explaning your reason for not reposting the income on Form 983-T.
s Dud the organizabon have unwelated business gross moome of $1,000 or more or seeton 5033(e) notice, reportng, and proxy
i2x requrements?
¥ It'Yes," has ot Wed a tax retuin on Fortn 980-T for this year?
36 Was there a byurdation, dissofuteon, termaation, or substantal contracton dunng the year? if *Yes,” compiate apphcable parts of Sch. M
37a Enter amount of poical expendriures, direct or ndirect, as descnbed in the Instruchons. » ol 0.

Yeas

&

w|>¢§

b D the organeation file Form 1520-POL for thns year?
382 D the organization borrow from, Or mrake any loans 10, any officer, dhrectar, rustee, or key employee or were any such loans made
0 a pnor year and sUll unpaud at the start of the period covered by this return®
b 1t Yes," compiete Schedule L, Part ) and enter the total amourt ivolved 88b N/A

BB REp

’N IN :n:lvbc

39 Secton 501cK7) organzations. Enter:
a Invbabion fees and capdal contrbytions sncluded on e 9 89 N/A

b Gross recess, meluded on tne 9, for public use of club fagdries Lssb N/A

40a Secton 501{cH3) organzations, Enter amount of tax imposed on the organeation dunng the year under:
sechon 4311 0. ;sectondat2 0 . ;section 4355 P 0,
b Secton 501(c)3) and (4} orgamizations. Did the organizabion endags 1 any seclion 4958 excess benefd iransaction dunng the year o
dird 1t become aware of an excess benefit transachon from a prior year? H “Yas,” complete Schedule L, Past )
¢ Enter amount of tax imposed on organzalion managers or disqualfied parsons during the year under
sechons 4912, 4955, and 4958 » Q.
 Enter amount of tax on bne 40c resmbursed by The organgation » 0.
e All eganizations. Al any tume dunng the tax year, was the organizabon a parly 0 a prohibied tax shelisr
ransacton? i Yes,” complele Form 8886-T
41 Listthe states with which a copy of this reurn s tied. » _ NONE

|N

40e

X

422 The botks are m care of o JANTICE ROEHRIG

Telphonz po. - (808)969-1441

Locatedat - 101 AQPUNI ST STE 124, HILO, HI ZP+4 p 96720

. b Alany tsme dunrg the calendar year, did the organization have an mierest i of a signature or other authoray

over a hnancial account i a foreign coentry (such as a bank account, securrties sccount, or other hnancad Yes| No
accoiunty? A% X
1 "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country: P
See the mstructions for excephons and fing requirements for Form TD F 89-22.1, Report of Foreign Bank and Financia) Acconets,
¢ Atany bme dorng the calendar year, did the organczation mamta an office outside of the U.8.7 42 X
1t "fes,” enmer the name of the foreign counbry. P
43  Sechon 4947(a){ 1) nonexempt chardable wusts fling Form 990-EZ in ey of Form 1041 - Check here > ]
ang enter the amount of tax-sxempt miarest receved ar accrued dunng the tax yeas PI 43 [ N/A
Yes| No
44 D the organzaton maintain any donor athsed funds? If “Yes,” Form S90 mesi be completed instead of
Form 990-E2 o) X
45 Isany reiated orgamzabon a controfied entity of e organization withm the meaning of section 512(b) 13)? it *Yes,” Form 390 must be
completed metead of Form 990-E2 ' 45 X
Form 990-EZ {2008)

Baz173
12-17-08




Form 990-EZ (2008}

Y
[Part Vi] Section 501%::% mamzm!‘om mg

*  iables for lines 50 and 51.

PMENT

20-53867 Page 4

. All saction 501{c){3} organizations must answer questions 4549 and complete the

46 D:dtﬂemaapmmmgaaemdreﬂarmdreﬂpoirtmlcampamactmmbehaliofarhnpposmﬂhummwpubm
office? If "Yes," compiste Schadule C, Part |

47  Dud the organzabon engage in lobbymg activiies? If “Yes,” complete Schedule C, Part 11
48 is the orpangabion cpesatmg a school as described m sechon 170(bY 1NAXN? if “Yes,” complete Schadule £
493 Dud the organmzation make any translers 1o an exempt non-charstable retated organzabon?
b {F"Yes, was the related organizalion{s) a section 527 organmabion?
50 Compizte ts table for the five highest compensated emplovess {other than officers, dweclors, Tustees and key employses) who sach recenved more than $100,000
of compensabon frormn the orgamgahon. i there is none, enter "None.”

Yes! No
46 X
o x_
3 X
488 X
49

lio) Contrbutions|
{d) Tile and averags howrs | (e} Compensation | tn empioyes {E) Expense
(=) Name and address ol sach employee pa! more per week devoled 1o beneft plans & | atcount and
than $100,000 posthon defered  {other allowances
NONE compensation

Total numbey of other empiovees pawd over $100,000

»

51 Completz thrs able for the fve ighest compensatad independent contractors who eagh recenved more than $100,600 of compensation from Ihe crganmation. if there

i None, enter "None.”

NONE
{a) Mame and atress of each mdependent contracter pad more than $100,000 {b} Type of sernce {#} Compensation

Tota! surrher of pther independent conlraciors sagh Jeceving over $100,000 |

Uncler periites of parpry, | ceciare that § have. mmm m"w‘&ﬂﬂ;, rmdmmﬁ" mtmmmmwwm.uum
Hore F“%% Directzr | &721)0q
Here Wmdm g Bae 7 ¥

) JANICE ROEHMRIG, DIRECTOR

Typa of prim nam and blis

Pad | Pregarer's sgnatired> m Date Check dsefl- |
P:cﬂm‘a signaty k( w {Preparse’s Kanhiymg Number (Sas msir )

05/21 /09jempioyed p.

Use Only

prsamiorom . 'TAKETA, IWATA, HARA & ASSOCIATES, LLC tiN p

o sebampiend), 101 AUPUNI STREET SUITE 139 Phonel»
mmo.aM ¥4 © HILO, HAWAYI 96720 Ro. {B08)935-5404
May ihe IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? See instructons L, ] Yes [JM
Form 980-EZ (2008)

pa7e
12-47-08




SCHEDULE A Public Charity Status and Public Support ONath s
{Form 980 or 080-£7) To be compieted by all section 501{ck3) organizations and section 4947(a)1) 2008
- nenexempt charitable trusts, to Publi
mms.ﬁa, P Attach to Form: 890 or Form 880-EZ. P See separate instructions. lnspecuonc
Name of the organization Employsr identification number

KFWA%%XMMM __20-53B6779
{_ﬁarﬂi Reason for Public i (All organizations must complete this part ) {398 mstructions)

The organzation 5 not a pnivate foundation because it 13: (Flsase check only one organwzation.)

1 A church, convantion of churches, or associaton of churches descrnbed m gection 170(bN TXAN).

2 E:! A schooi descnbed in section 170(b) 1%AXH). (Attach Scheduie E)

3 1 Anhospital or a cooperatve hospital service organization dascnbed in section 170(6X 1XANIH). (Abach Scheduis H)

4 f::] A medical rasearch organzation operated i conjunenon with a hospral descnbed n section 170(b) 1}ANH). Enter the bospital’s namae,
city, and state:

5 i:} An organaton operatad for the benafit of a college or unverstty owned or operated by a govemmental unrt descnbed n
saction 170{b}1XA}iv). (Complete Part |1.j

& {___] A Toderal, state, or jocal government or governmental unit descnabed i section 17BN 1}ANY}-

7 IEJ An organzation that normally recenves a substantial part of ts support from a govemmental unit or from the genaral publc descnbed In
pection 17O HAXV). (Complate Part 1)

a D A community trust descnbed mn section 170(b) INAXwi). (Compleis Part i)

<] :‘ An organzation that normally receves: (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contnbuhons, membership fess, and gross receipts from
activtas related to ds sxempt funchons - subject to certan excephons, and {2) no more than 33 1/3% of 45 suppornt from gross nvestment
mcome ang uhrelated business taxable ncome (ess secton 511 1ax) from businesses acquired by the organzabon after June 30, 1975,
See section 50{a)2). (Complete the Part Il)

10 EJ An organzation organeed and cperated exclusively 1o test for pubhe safely. See gection 508{a){4). [soe mstricuons}

11 D An organzation organized and operated exclusively for the bensfit of, to perform the funchons of, of o cany oul the purposes of one or
more pubbcly supporied organzations descnbed in secbon 505{a)1) or sechon 509(a}{2}). See section 508{a){3). Check the box that
descrbes the type of supporting organizaon and complete nes 11 through 11h.

al_]Type! b _JTypen ¢ ] Type il - Functionally ntegrated a[] Type 11 - Other
ei:: By checlung this box, ) certify that the crganzabon s not controlled drectly or indirectly by one or more disqualified persons other than
foundabion managsers and other than one or more pubkcly supported organzations described m section 508(a){1) or section 508{a)(2).

. | If the organzation recewed a wittien determination from the IRS that i a Type |, Type Il or Type 11l
supportmg organization, check this box _ O3
g Bince August 17, 2006, hasmemgmzmmmmedanygdtwwmmmmmyoﬂheimbwmgpemm?
i) A person who directly or indirectly controis, ether alono or 1ogsther with persens descrbed in {i} and (4} below, ¥es | No
the govemning body of the supported organzation? L. B B 11gii}
[} A farnily member of a person descrbed in {j above? . 11p{i)
fii) A35% controlled snity of 2 person descnbed m (i) or (i} above? 110}
h Prowvide the foliowing informahon about the organizations the organzation supprorts.
(i) Name of suppored () EN (8) Tm v} 15 the organization] {v) Dud you notsty the mmm {¥#5) Amount of
arganizzbon {des;rm;i'a?on e 19 col. {f} bsted n your| organeation incol, %') mnmed“n"uiur: support
above o IAC section mng document?] {i) of vour support? —d X
[see instroctions)) Yes No Yes No Yes No
Total
LHA For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 950, Schedule A (Form 890 or §890-EZ) 2008
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{(bmplataonly:fyoucheckadthe boxonhne 5,7, or 8 of Part 1)

SectionA.PubllcSupport
Catendar year (0r fiscal year beginning mi»|___ (a) 2004 (b) 2005 (c] 2008 {d) 2007 fs} 2008 () Total
1 Gufts, gramts, centnbutions, and
membership fees receved. (Do not
include any "unusual grants.” 10,100, 6,900,/ 40,000, 57,000,

2 Tax revenues levied for the organ-
Zzaton's benefit and ether pad to
or sxpersied on its behalf

3 The value of servicas or fachktios
furnished by a govermmental unit 1o
the prganzabon without charge

4 Total. Add hnes 1-3 10,100, 6.900,] 40,000, 57,000,

5 The portion of total contnbutions
by each person {cther than a
goverrmental und or pubhcly
supperted organzation) mcluded
on ine 1 that exceods 2% of the

amount shown on ine 11,

column {f)
_8_Public Support. St me s tom ine 4 57,000,
Section B. Total Support
Calendar year {0 fi5cal year beginmng e {a} 2004 (b} 2005 {c} 2006 {d) 2007 [e} 2008 ] {f} Total
7 Amounts from kne 4 . 10,100, 6,900.] 40,000.] 57,000.
8 Gross mecome from nterest,

dradends, payments recenved on

securhes loans, rents, royailtes
and incoma from similar sources
9 Net meoms from unrelated business
actwities, whether or not the
busnass i regularly carned on
10 Cther mecome. Do net includs gan
or ioss from the sale of captal
assets (Explam m Part IV.}
11 Total support. Add hnes 7 thrpugh 10 | 57.000.
12 Gross receipts from related actiities, etc. (see instructions) . 12 [
First five years. HmeFunnaemsforMeorgamzatnnsﬁrst second, third, fourth, orﬁfmtaxyaarasasactmnsm(cna)
zahon, ¢ this box and . . . ﬂ_
Saction C. Computation of bllc ppmt Percentage
14 Public support percentage for 2008 {ine B, column (f) dwvided by hne 11, column {f) . ] 100.00 %
15 Pubhc support percentage from 2007 Schedule A, Part IWV-A, hna 26f LIS %
18a 33 /3% support test - ams.ﬂthoorganmatnondndnotchacktheboxnnm13,and!m14l533113% or more, check thes box and
stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organzabon R 2 53
b 33 1/3% support test - 2007, Ifthaorgammmndrd not check a box on hne 13 or 18a, andhna15x5331f3% or more, check this box
and stop here. Ths organzation qualifies as a publcly supported organzation . . pl ]
17a 0% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2008. i the organization did not check a box on ine 13, 1ﬁa,or16b and Iine 14 13 10% or more,
and if the organizaton meets the “facts-and-circumstances” test, check this hox and stop here. Explain in Part IV how the organization
mests the "facts-and-cacumstances” test. The organzation quakfies as a publicly supported organeation »]
b 10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2007. M the organization did not check a box on ine 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and ne 15w 10% or
more, and if the organzation masets the “facts-and-circumstances” test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part IV how the
olgamzamn rnesisths "facts-and-circumstances” tast. The organizabon quaifies as a publicly supported organizahon » ]
. | the wahon did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 18b, 1738, or 17b _check this box and see mstructions
Schedule A {Form 900 or 990-EZ) 2008
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2} {Complete # you checked the box on kna 9 of Part |.

Sactlon A. Publlc Support

Calendar year (or iscal year beginning nj {a] 2004 {b} 2005 {c} 2006 {d) 2007 _{e}2008 7 Total

1 Gifts, grants, contnbutions, and
membership fees recemsdt. (Do not
nciude any *unusual grants.”}

2 Gross receipts from adnwssions,
merchandise sold or services per-
formed, or facihes furmished n
any actrvity that 1= related to the
organzation’s tax-exempt purpose

3 Gross rocempts from activities that
are not an unrelatsd trade or bus-
iness under section 513 .

4 Tax revenies levied for the organ-
zahor’'s benefit and exher pad to
or expended on is behalf

5 The value of services or facites
furmushed by a governmental unit to
the organzation without chargs

& Total. Addlnes1-5

7a Amounts included on knas 1, 2, and
3 recaewed from disqualdied persons

B Amounits moiuded on hees 2 and 3 recened
fram pher than disqualified Fareons that

mxcesd the greater of 15 of the tots of ines 9,
10c, 11, and 12 for the year or $5,000

€ Add hnes 7a and 7b
Public y 75 fiombne 81
Section B. Total Support
Calendar yesr (or hscal year beginnimg nj» (a) 2004 [b) 2005 {c] 2006 {d) 2007 {e) 2008 {f) Total

9 Amounts from lme &
10a Gross incoms from milerest,
dnadends, payments received on
sscuntios loans, rents, royales
and mcome from simiar Sources
b Unrelated business laxabie meome
(tess sechon 511 taxes) from businesses
acqurred afler June 30, 1975

cAddbnes 10aand 10b

31 Net ncome from unrelated business
acinvhes not included m tne 10b,
whather or not the busmess s
regularly caried on )

12 Other income. Do not include gain
or ioss from the sale of capitai
assels {Explain in Part V)

13 Total sUppori Add inea B, 10, 11, and 12}

14 First five years. IfmeFormSBO)sforﬂwefganaaum'sﬁm second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a sechon 501 {ci3) onganzation,

gheck thes box and stop here . . 2 . | 4
Section C. Computation of Public Support Percantago
15 Pubhc support percentage for 2008 {(ine 8, column {fi dvided by kne 13, column{)) = .. 15 %
16__Public support parcentage from 2007 Scheduls A, Part IV-A, ine 27g . . . 16 %
Section D. Computation of Investment income Percentage
17 Investmmmcon\epémonhga!orm{ﬁnaloc column ()} dvided by hne 13, eolurmn {fY} R |, ¥ 4 %
18 Investment mcome percentage from 2007 Schedule A, Part IV-A, Ime 27h 118 9%
19a 33 1/3% suppori tests - 2008. If the organizabon did not check the box on ne 14, andﬁm15mnmthan331)3% and hne 17 18 not

mora than 32 1/3%, check this box and stop here. The arganization qualfigs as a publicly supporiad organzstion R ]

b 33 1/3% support tests - 2007, if the organization did not check a box on #ne 14 or Ine 153, and Ima 16 15 Mo than 33 1/3%, and

tme 18 15 not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and stop hare. The organization qualfes as a pubbcly supported organzaton . b[::]
20 varte n. if the nization did not check a box on Ime 14, 193, or 19b, check this box and see mstruchons DD

Schedule A {Form 880 or 890-EZ) 2008

822073 12-17-08




KEAUKAHA ONE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 20-5386779

. FORM 990-E2 OTHER EXPENSES séATEusui _1

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

LICENSES & PERMITS 20.

PROGRAM EXPENSES 32,868.

TOTAL TO FORM 990-EZ, LINE 16 32,888,

o e e — ]

p o= e o ——— ——— ]

FORM 990-EZ OCCUPANCY, RENT, UTILITIES AND MAINTENANCE STATEMENT 2
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

DEPRECIATION 1,414,

{ TOTAL TO FORM 990-E%Z, LINE 14 1,414,

10 STATEMENT(S)} 1, 2



KEAUKAHA ONE YOUTH DEVELCPMENT 20-5386779

w ettt
FORM 990-EZ INFORMATION REGARDING TRANSFERS STATEMENT 3
ASSOCIATED WITH PERSONAL BENEFIT CONTRACTS

| A) DID THE ORGANIZATION, DURING THE YEAR, RECEIVE ANY FUNDS,
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, TO PAY PREMIUMS ON A PERSONAL
BENEFIT CONTRACTT? « . + o o ¢ ¢ » » s = o s s = & = & 3 [ 1] YES [X} NO

B) DID THE ORGANIZATION, DURING THE YEAR, PAY PREMIUMS,
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ON A PERSONAL BENEFIT CONTRACT? . . [ ] YBS [X] NO

11 STATEMENT(S) 3




KEAUKAHA ONE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 20-5386779

#ww — e e
990-EZ PG 2 STATEMENT 4

| THE ORGANIZATION HIRED INDIVIDUALS SKILLED IN OUTRIGGER CANOE REPAIR TO
. RECONDITION ITS CANOES. THE RECONDITIONED CANOES WILL ALLOW IT TO SUSTAIN

ITS MISSION OF RECONNECTING WITH EAWAII'S YOUTH ON THE OCEAN'S IMPORTANT
ROLE IN NATIVE HAWAIIAN HISTORY.

12 STATEMENT(S) 4




KEAUKAHA ONE YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 20-5386779

—_._—-.-..._-_"‘"pu-_———"'_—._ .

990-EZ PG 2

asamamen
——————

STATEMENT 5

*

TO PROVIDE NATIVE CULTURAL OPPORTUNITIES FOR LOCAL YOUTH TO RECONNECT WITH
HISTORIC OCEAN EXPERIENCES IN HAWAITL

13 STATEMENT(S) 5




EXHIBIT 7

A signed and notarized affidavit by Mehana Kihoi.



AFFIDAVIT OF MEHANA KIHOI

Name: Mehana Kihoi

Petitioner.

I, Mehana Kihoi, swear or affirm:

1.

That I am a Native Hawaiian cultural and spiritual practitioner of Mauna Kea and other
neighboring areas.

That I am a Native Hawaiian beneficiary as defined by the Hawaiian Homes
Commission Act of 1921.

That I am a beneficiary of the Ceded Lands Trust under Section 5(f) of the Admissions
Act.

That I have a spiritual, cultural, psychological, physical, close and significant

relationship to Mauna Kea that is tied to my identity as a Native Hawaiian.

. That Mauna Kea is my place of spiritual worship where I connect to my ancestors and

my creators Papa and Wakea.

That Mauna Kea isia sacred place.

The health and well-being of Mauna Kea are tied directly to my own health and well-
being because my close and significant relationship to the land there.

Mauna Kea is where I achieve the highest level of spiritualty to connect with my
ancestors and creators.

That I have direct ancestral lineage to Mauna Kea, which dates back to Pa‘ao and Hewa

Hewa Nui, and their traditional practices that have transcended thru generations.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Pa‘ao and Hewa Hewa Nui, and subsequent generations, gathered adze which is used to
build voyaging canoes. My ancestors also used Mauna Kea as a place of spiritual
worship to pay tribute to our creators Papa and Wakea.

That my ancestors and I gather water from Lake Waiau for spiritual and healing
purposes as these waters are considered sacred.

That my ancestors were stewards of Mauna Kea to ensure that these sacred lands remain
untouched because of its importance to the creation of Native Hawaiians.

I continue to practice these ancestral gathering rights and spiritual worship on Mauna
Kea to carry on the traditions empowered to me by my ancestors.

That I empower my own child by teaching her these gathering and spiritual practices at
Mauna Kea to carry these traditions to the next generation.

That my child and [ attend monthly spiritual ceremonies on Mauna Kea paying tribute to
our ancestors and our creators.

Having a direct ancestral connection to Mauna Kea, I am an active steward of this land
to ensure there is no more further desecration of this land because it is tied to my
spiritual and cultural identity, health and well-being as a Native Hawaiian.

I have built ahu and intend to build more spiritual ahu on Mauna Kea to pay tribute to
my ancestors and our creators Papa and Wakea

Further desecration of'this sacred site will cause irreparable harm not only to myself but
to my child who continues the same cultural practices that were passed on to me.

That Mauna Kea saved my life and strengthened my identity as a Native Hawaiian

because of my spiritual and cultural connection to this sacred place.



20. My imminent injury is connected to the University of Hawaii’s application for a
Conservation District Use Permit to request approval to construct a mega telescope that
will cause further desecration of Mauna Kea because the proposed construction will
forever change the uniqueness and spiritual landscape of this sacred place.

21. If the permit is granted, I will suffer a severe cultural, spiritual, psychological and
physical injury that will cause irreparable harm to who I am as a Native Hawaiian, my
cultural identity and my spirituality as a Native Hawaiian.

22. The existing telescopes on Mauna Kea and the State of Hawaii and the University of
Hawaii’s poor management of Mauna Kea have caused me to have an injury because
their failure to honor the customary and traditional practices of this area.

23. Mauna Kea is my church and my place of worship. Further desecration of this land will
cause me an imminent injury because of my strong ancestral and cultural ties to these
lands.

24. Further affiant saith not.

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE ABOVE AND FOREGOING REPRESENTATIONS ARE

TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY INFORMATION, KNOWLEDGE, AND
BELIEF.

ifodfte wellown A

T

Date Mehana Kihoi




State of Hawai’i )
"kutll ’
Gity-amd County of Hewalal )

On this qmy of AV

in the year 2016, before me,

K‘ CU\M N\ - Leorarty (Insert name of notary public) appeared Mehana Kihoi personally

known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is

subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he t@executed it.

I r

() — e i oo
(Sig ¢ of Notary Public)

My Commission Expires: oa h ’Q_o ' S/
Document Date Dg ol LQ Number of Pagcs
Name: JtnsaM L D1
Qﬁ"\da\m‘f“

Document Desgripti

c%

Date 63_/0"( “La

Signature

Notary Certi

.....
......

Doc. Date:

~.06-158,
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B N N
Date st
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Nl Nl
Notary Name: &MM Third Circuit : -\\-- NOTAlIRg .
Doc. Description 4 1 \\h\‘n e :.- PUBLIC :

Commission No, s
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BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

FOR THE STATE OF HAWAT'1

IN THE MATTER OF

) Case No. BLNR-CC-16-002
)

A Contested Case Hearing Re Conservation; )
Use Application (CDUA) HA-3568 For the )
Thirty Meter Telescope at the Mauna Kea )
Science Reserve, Ka'ohe Mauka, Hamakua, )

Hawai’i TMK(3)4-4-015:009

) Certificate of Service

)
)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the above referenced document was served upon
the following parties by the means indicated:

Michae! Cain

OCCL

1151 Punchbowl, Rm131
Hon, HI 96813
michael.caindhawail.gove
Custodian of Records
(original digital copy).

Carlsmith Bali LLP

Ian Sandison, Tim Lui-Kwan
John P. Manaut, Lindsay N,
McAneeley
isandisonigZicarlsmith.com
jpmi@carlsmith.com |
Imeaneeley/@carlsmith.com
Counsel for the Applicant
UHH

Richard N. Wurdeman

RNWurdeman@ RN Wlaw.con

Counsel for the Petitioners
Mauna Kea Anaina Hou,
Clarence Kukauakahi Ching
Flores-Case, ‘Ohana, Deborah

Richard L Deleon
kekaukikieemsn.com

Glen Kila
makakilar@gmail.com

Mehana Kihoi Dwight 1. Vicente

uhiway@live.com 2608 Ainaola Dr.
Hilo, Hawaiian

C.M. Kaho’okahi Kingdom/mail

Kanuha

Kahookahi@gmail.com Brannon Kamahana
Kealoha

Joseph Kaulii Lindsey brannonk:@hawaii.edu

Camara

kualiic’@hotmail.com Cindy Freitas

hanahanai‘ahawaij.rr.com

Torkildson, Katz,

Moore, Hetherington William Freitas

Harris Atin: Lincoln Pohaku 7:@vahoo.com

S.T. Ashida

Isagitorkildson.com Tiffnie Kakalia
tiffniekakalia/@ gmail.com

J. Leina’ala Sleightholm Maelani Lee

leina.ala.sB08@emall.com maelanileet@yvahoo.com

Lanny Alan Sinkin Kalikolehua Kanaele



J. Ward, Paul K. Naves, and
Kahea; The Environmental
Alliance

Watanabe Ing LLP

J. Douglas Ing, Ross T.
Summer H. Kiawe
rshinyama/@wik.com
dougingfiwik.com
110

David M Louie, ESQ
dmbkselaw.com
Clifford K. Higa, EXQ
ckhigksglaw.com
Nicholas R. Monlux, ESQ
nrmiZksglaw.com

Kobayashi Sugita & Goda LLP

lanny.sinkin@gmail.com
Rep. for The Temple of Lono

akulele’@ vahoo.com

Stephanie-Malia: Tabbada Harry Fergerstrom
s.tabbada‘@hawaiiantel.net P.O. 951

Kurtistown, HI 96760
Wilma H. Holi
P.O. Box 368 Ivy Mcintosh
Hanapepe, HL 96716 3popoki@gmail.com
Witness List Witness List
Moses Kealamakia Jr. Crystal F. West
mkealamai@yvahoo.com crystalinx@gmail com
Witness List Witness List

Patricia P. lkeda
peheakeanila/@gmail.com

Special Deputy Attorneys General for Attorney
General Douglas S. Chin The Department of
The Attorney General, and Deputy Attorneys
General in their Capacity as Counsel for

The Board of Land & Natural Resources and

Hearing Officer

Signature: W’W\%'
Name (Print): MZAA o Kahul

Date: bgll‘z/l 1



